AMENDMENT / CLARIFICATION IN RESPONSE TO THE PRE-BID QUERIES IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 6.7.2018, 11:30 AM AT CONFERENCE HALL OF NHM FOR THE TENDER OF SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING & MAINTENANCE OF OUTDOOR LED DISPLAY BOARDS AT VARIOUS GOVT. HEALTH INSTITUTIONS [Bid Reference No. OSH&FWS/PTE/2018/LED, Advt. No.23/18]

Different queries raised by the prospective bidders on the tender terms & condition, scope of work, specifications etc. were discussed. Based on the written queries / queries in the pre-bid meeting by the prospective bidders, the clarifications / amendments as decided by the committee in response to the pre-bid query of the prospective bidders are mentioned below:

SI.	Queries raised by the prospective bidders	Clarification /Amendment in response to the queries
Α	Commercial Terms & Conditions	
2.	Section II: Qualification Criteria (Table Sl.1): The bidder should be a company registered under Indian Companied Act, 1956 or a Partnership firm registered under Indian Partnership Act, 1932 and should have been in operation for the last three years. Section II: Qualification Criteria (Table Sl. No.	Amended The bidder should be a company registered under Indian Companied Act, 1956 or a Partnership firm registered under Indian Partnership Act, 1932 and should have been in operation for a period of at least three years in India. No Change
	5): The bidder / OEM should have an average turnover of at least INR 8 Crores during the last three financial years instead of INR 2 Crores.	
3.	Section II: Qualification Criteria (Table no.7): The bidder should have successfully supplied & installed 10 LED Display Panel Board / screen in India for Govt. Institutions with a minimum aggregate value of INR 2 Crores.	Further Clarification to Qualification Criteria (Table no.7): It is to be further clarified that the past performance installation credentials as asked in the qualification criteria (Table no.7) clearly refers to 10 Outdoor LED Display Panel Board / Screen in India of minimum aggregate value of INR 2 Crores (in case of sole bidder). In case of consortium bidder, the prime bidder should have successfully installed minimum 6 no. Outdoor LED Display Panel Board / Screen in India for a minimum aggregate value of Rs. 1 Crore and rest installation by the consortium member so that the cumulative Outdoor LED Display Panel Board / Screen installation in India shall be 10 or more and the cumulative minimum aggregate value of Rs. 2 Crores.
4.	Clause 3.3 b (Section-3 Scope of Work): After the three years contract period, the time duration for maintenance may be extended as per the monthly tender rate.	Clarification After the three year contract period, the time duration for operation & maintenance may be extended for a further period depending upon the requirement of the project, as per the finalized monthly tender rate.
5.	Clause 3.3 d (Section-3 Scope of Work) – Electricity Bill: The electricity bill should be taken care by the authority and not by the service provider. This will develop more clarity on billing part.	Amended The electricity expenses incurred in running the LEDs shall be borne by the concerned health institution authority.

6.	Clause 3.3 i (Section-3 Scope of Work) – Screen Running Hours should be fixed and max. 12 to 14 hours a day.	Clarification The display should be 24 hours visible, i.e. during day light & night time and should work in all weather conditions. However, the LED running hours will be max. 14 hours a day.
7.	Clause 3.3 h (Section-3 Scope of Work): The concerned authority of the health institution should obtain all necessary approvals from the concerned department & local authorities for installation of the LEDs. The selected service provider should not be responsible for obtaining such approvals required for installation of LEDs.	Amended The concerned authority of the health institution shall obtain all necessary approval if any required from the concerned department & local authorities for installation of the LEDs.
8.	Clause 3.5 (Section-3 Schedule): Timeline should be 90 days from the date of all necessary approvals from the concerned health institution.	Amended Timeline for installation & commissioning of LEDs shall be 60 days from the signing of agreement provided the site readiness and necessary approval if any is given to the selected service provider.
9.	Clause 3.9 (Section-3 Payment Schedule & Conditions): Requested to incorporate advance payment and the 6 months rental should be paid as advance.	No Change. No advance payment shall be made. The payment shall be on a monthly basis as mentioned in Clause 3.9
10.	Clarification required regarding exemption in cost of bid document and EMD for local MSEs	Clarification It is to be clarified that as per the Finance Department, Govt. of Odisha office memorandum no. 21926 dated 12.8.201, the local MSEs registered with respective DICs, Khadi, Village, Cottage & Handicraft Industries, OSIC and NSIC are exempted from submission of EMD while participating in tenders of Govt. Departments and Agencies under its control. However there is no exemption in submission of bid document cost. It is further clarified that the above exemption is applicable to local MSEs registered in Odisha only. This exemption shall be applicable if the local MSEs is clearly certified as the Manufacturer of the LED display billboard in their DIC / NSIC registration certificate (to be furnished in the technical bid) and the local MSEs will participate as a sole bidder or as a lead member in a consortium.
11.	Clarification regarding Price bid format F2	Clarification
		The Monthly price per LED Billboard to be quoted in the Price Bid Format F2 should include all cost for supply, installation, commissioning, human resource for operation of the LED display and all cost related civil construction work required for installation of LED display board including warranty, maintenance & insurance for 3 years as per scope of work given in RFP but excludes monthly electricity expenses.

В	Technical Specifications	
1.	Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.2): The LED Configuration of DIP (PCB Mount) should be changed to SMD as SMD based technology is new and is more efficient than DIP.	Amended Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.2) is amended as LED Configuration: SMD technology based LEDs
2.	Clause 3.2 (Table SI. No.5): Cabinet Under Material, the material should be die cast aluminium instead of Steel Cabinet.	Amended Clause 3.2 (Table SI. No.5 : Cabinet - under "Material") is amended as Material : Die Cast Aluminium It is further clarified that as per clause no. 3.2 (Table SI.No.7), the LED display should have weather protection IP 65 (front) and IP 54 (rear) with ACP cladding at back & both sides of the LED display structure.
3.	Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.12) - Mounting Structure Height: The minimum height should be 3 meter or above from the Ground Level instead of 5 meter or above. Also option for single pole should be given as per the location / site condition.	Amended Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.12) is amended as Mounting Structure Height: Two pole with minimum 3 meters from the ground level.
4.	Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.13): Certification The LED display should be CE / FCC Class A and BIS certified product instead of CE / FCC Class A / BIS certification	Amended Clause 3.2 (Table Sl. No.13): Certification is amended as: The LED display should be CE / FCC Class A and BIS certified product. Therefore, copies of both CE / FCC Class A and BIS certificates are to be furnished by the bidders for their quoted product alongwith the technical compliance statement (Format T8) in the technical bid.

N:B: The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged.

Sd/-Mission Director NHM-Odisha